reserve (non-recycling) is transferred to retained earnings. It is not recycled through profit or

loss. Dividends from an investment in equity securities, irrespective of whether classified as

at FVPL or FVOCI (non-recycling), are recognised in profit or loss as other revenue.

The following table shows the original measurement categories for each class of the Group’s

financial assets under IAS 39 and reconciles the carrying amounts of those financial assets

determined in accordance with IAS 39 to those determined in accordance with IFRS 9.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

POLY CULTURE GROUP CORPORATION LIMITED   INTERIM REPORT 2018038

3 CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) IFRS 9, Financial instruments, including the amendments to IFRS 9, Prepayment
features with negative compensation (Continued)

(i) Classification of financial assets and financial liabilities (Continued)

IAS 39

carrying amount

at December 31,

2017 Reclassification Remeasurement

IFRS 9

carrying amount

at January 1,

2018

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Financial assets carried at

 amortised cost

Deposits, prepayments and

 other receivables 1,080,039 (17,500) – 1,062,539

Financial assets carried at FVPL

Available-for-sale equity securities

 (note (i)) – 111,835 30,981 142,816

Prepayments for film production

 (note (ii)) – 17,500 – 17,500

– 129,335 30,981 160,316

Financial assets classified as

 available-for-sale under IAS 39

 (note (i)) 111,835 (111,835) – –

Notes:

(i) Under IAS 39, equity securities not held for trading were classified as available-for-sale financial
assets. These equity securities are classified as at FVPL under IFRS 9, unless they are eligible
for and designated at FVOCI by the Group.

(ii) Prepayments for film production of RMB17,500,000 were reclassified to Financial assets carried
at FVPL at January 1, 2018 as a result of the initial application of IFRS 9.

Notes to the Unaudited Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
(Expressed in RMB unless otherwise indicated)

INTERIM REPORT 2018   POLY CULTURE GROUP CORPORATION LIMITED 039